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May 17, 2011 RE: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mark Malbin

President

Bencin Material Hauling & Disposal, Inc.
2636 Brecksville Road

Richfieid, Ohio 44286

Dear Mr. Malbin:

On April 14, 2011, Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA) inspected Bencin Material
Hauling & Disposal Services, Inc. (Bencin). The facility provides landscape materials including
mulch, roll-off containers for solid waste, and dump trucks. The facility is located at 2636
Brecksville Road in Richfield, Ohio. This letter provides a notice of violations and comments
regarding solid waste and surface water management observed during the inspection.

Present for the inspection were Jeff Malbin representing Bencin, and Marlene Kinney, Tom Roth
and | representing Ohio EPA, Division of Materials and Waste Management. Ohio EPA,
DMWM’s purpose for the inspection was to respond to a complaint alleging that the facility was
burying solid wastes, including drums, on its property. A separate letter will address hazardous
waste violations. Below are the violations and comments regarding solid wastes and surface
water observed during the inspection.

Violations

Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 6111.04 Leachate entering waters of the state

1. There were piles of mulch in storage and an active mulch grinding and screening
area near the southwest corner of the property. Leachate from the muich area was
ponding in the southwest area of the property. There were two places where
leachate was draining away from the mulch site and off the property.

First, a drain going from the leachate pond and through the west earth berm had
discharged leachate. The leachate was draining west of the property into a wooded
area. The leachate on the west side of the earth berm was black and had a septic
odor. The “west leachate flow” was discharged through two black plastic pipes that
go through the earth berm at the west side of the property. Mr. Malbin said that the
accumulation of leachate was due to a clogged drain in the mulch grinding area. Mr.
Malbin also said that there is an oil/'water separator most likely located at the inlet
surrounded by four concrete blocks. Ohio EPA wants to clarify that even with an
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oil/'water separator, leachate is still not permitted to leave the site and enter waters of
the state.

The second leachate discharge was from the ponded leachate going directly to a
small wetland containing trees. The wetland is located south of the leachate pond.
The “south leachate flow” was black to brown in color.

Mr. Malbin said that the mulch grinding will stop tomorrow and that the mulch will be
shipped to the 10801 Meech Avenue, Cleveland site.

Because leachate was leaving the site and entering surface water, the leachate is
considered a discharge of pollutants to “waters of the state.” Bencin does not have a
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit to discharge
leachate material into waters of the state. Therefore, Bencin is in violation of Ohio
Revised Code (ORC) Section 6111.04.

ORC Section 6111.04 states in part, “No person shall cause pollution or place or
cause to be placed any sewage, industrial waste, or other wastes in a location where
they cause pollution of any waters of the state, and any such action is hereby
declared to be a public nuisance, except in such cases where the director of
environmental protection has issued a valid and unexpired permit or renewal
thereof, as provided in sections 6111.01 to 6111.08 of the Revised Code, or an
application for renewal is pending.”

Our records show that your company has an effective General Industrial Stormwater
Permit, 3GRO01157*DG. This permit authorizes you to discharge clean
uncontaminated storm water runoff. It does not authorize the discharge of pollutants
such as leachate. An individual NPDES Permit would be necessary to discharge
treated leachate. However, before this agency could issue this permit the proposed
permit and treatment must go through Ohio's Antidegradation review in accordance
with OAC 3745-1-05. You would have to justify the proposed discharge and prove
there is no alternative. Since there are several alternatives to this discharge an
approval would be unlikely.

To be eligible to maintain your current General Permit, you must immediately cease
the discharge of pollutants to waters of the state of Ohio by containing the leachate
on site and hauling it to an approved treatment facility such as a large municipal
wastewater treatment plant. This will require pre-approval from this entity. Records
proving the leachate is being properly disposed must be submitted to this office.
Concurrently, steps must be taken to stop the production of this leachate at this site
or any other location such as the Meech Avenue, Cleveland location. If you do not
comply with the aforementioned, you will be required to obtain an Individual NPDES
Permit, written specifically for your site, for the discharge of clean uncontaminated
storm water runoff. The General Permit will then be revoked. Should you have any
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questions concerning these permits you are directed to contact Philip Rhodes, DSW,
NEDO at (330) 863-1136 or by e-mail at phil.rhodes@epa.state.oh.us.

Discharging leachate to waters of the state of Ohio without a proper NPDES Permit
and installing a treatment device (oil/water separator) is a violation of Qhio Revised
Code 6111. You are subject to civil and monetary penalties as described in Ohio
Revised Code 6111.99.

ORC 3734.11(A) Prohibitions

This law states in part, “No person shall violate any section of this chapter, any rule
adopted under i, or any order issued under section 3734.13 of the Revised Code.”

Bencin is in violation of ORC 6111.04 and is therefore in violation of ORC
3734.11(A). To achieve compliance, Bencin must comply with ORC 6111 and any
other applicable Ohio laws and ruies.

Comments

1.

The complainant said that solid waste was buried on the Bencin property. There are
large areas of recently graded soil inside and adjacent to the vegetated earth berm
especially in the southwest perimeter area. At about the middle of the west earth
berm there were several chunks of rubber waste embedded in the recently graded
soil area. The embedded rubber waste was similar to chunks of rubber waste that
was seen in roll-off boxes, no. 351 and no. 366. Ohio EPA is concerned that there
may be buried solid waste in the recently graded soil areas. Any buried solid waste,
including the rubber waste, is a violation of Ohio’s solid waste laws and rules, ORC
3734 and Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) 3745-27. In addition, any buried
construction and demolition debris (CDD) is a violation of Ohio’s CDD laws and
rules, ORC 3714 and OAC 3745-400. Ohio EPA is considering further action
regarding this situation.

There were approximately 15 roll-off boxes, including no. 351 and no. 368,
containing solid wastes located near the southwest area. Ohio EPA is concerned
that the waste in those containers will be properly disposed. | requested Mr. Malbin
to send Ohio EPA copies of the waste disposal receipts for the roll-off boxes. He
agreed to send Ohio EPA copies of the waste disposal receipts.

Please send Ohio EPA copies of the waste disposal receipts for the roll-off boxes
that were at the site on April 14, 2011,
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3. Mr. Malbin said that the mulching operation will move to 10801 Meech Avenue,
Cleveland. In order to transfer the air pollution control permits for the grinder and
screener to the new location, you will need to contact Sean Vadas, Akron Regional
Air Quality Management District, at (330) 375-2480 ext. 6307.

4. There were at least 30 scrap tires stored outside of the Bencin buildings. Some of
the tires contained water. OAC 3745-27-60(C) requires the owner/operator to
prevent mosquitoes from breeding in tires. Ohio EPA recommends keeping the tires
dry by either storing the tires under a roof or a tarp. In addition, mosquito larvicide
can he added to the water in the tires.

Nothing in this letter shail be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of
any appiicable state or federal laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to
release Bencin from responsibility under Chapters 3704., 3714., 3734., or 6111. of the Ohio
Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water or Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Acts for remedying conditions resulting from any
release of contaminants to the environment.

Please respond to the above violations and comments within 14 days of receipt of this
letter. Please inciude a description and/or scheduie for compliance. Please include
descriptions of the transfer containers that were used in the attached summary.

If you should have any questions regarding this letter, please call me at (330) 963-1286.

Sincerely,

«;faw; &j@@

Dave Dysle
Environmental Specialist
Division of Materials and Waste Management

DD/cl

cc:  Mariene Kinney, DMWM, NEDO
Scott Shane, OSI, CO
Reggie Brown, DERR, NEDO
Phil Rhodes, DSW, NEDO
Sean Vadas, Akron Regional Air Quality Management District
Darrick Willis, Summit County Health Department
File: [Sowers/COUN/Summit/GEN/77]



